A value for each variable within the range was se-
lected to represent the "baseline" or best judgmen-
tal value for that parameter. Most of the scenarios
were developed around the baseline for 1982 and
1990 by varyingone or several parameters and eval-
uating the resulting demand estimates.

In most cases, only a single factor was varied in
order to understand its impact independent of other
factors. However in some cases, several variables
were varied concurrently, either because it was be-
lieved that they vary together (e.g., income and pop-
ulation) or an upper or lower bound was desired un-
der very optimistic or pessimistic conditions for rail
travel.

Results for the First Series

Tables D-3 and D-4 summarize the key first se-
ries results for 1982 and 1990, respectively. The
baseline ridership estimates are 15.5 million in 1982
and 21.8 million in 1990. For comparison, current FY
1976 ridership is 9.6 million, and current trends with-

TABLE D-3. FIRST SERIES, 1982 SCENARIO RESULTS
(Aerospace model forecasts)

-- --

Scenario
Total Total Total Revenuelper Revenuelper Averege trip

NO.
Comment R$r;%opae passengers passengermiles revenueb length

(thousand) (thousand) (thousand $) (mi)

1 1976 fares 19/14 14.7 1,747.4 126.5 .072 8.63 119

2 Revised freq 2011 5 15.5 1,765.4 127.4 ,072 8.22 114

3 Revised 1976 fares 2211 7 17.4 2,040.4 124.3 ,061 5 79 117

4 #3 fare, -20% 25/18 19.9 2 372.3 115.3 ,049 5.79 119

5 #3 fare, .lo% 24/18 18.6 2,204.4 120.7 ,055 6.49 119

6 #3 fare, +lo% 21/16 16.4 1,904.8 127.8 ,067 7.79 116

7 #3 fare, + 20% 2011 5 15.3 1,763.8 129.4 ,073 8.46 115

8 #3 fare, +40% 17/13 13.5 1.522.1 130.6 ,086 9.67 113

9 #3 freq,-10% 2211 7 17.1 2,006.8 122.2 .061 7.15 117

10 #3 freq, +lo% 2211 7 17.7 2,065.7 125.9 ,061 7 1 1  117

1 1  #3 freq, +20% 2311 8 17.9 2,093.7 127.6 ,061 7.13 117

12 #3 freq, +30% 23/19 18.1 2.1 16.0 129.1 ,061 7.13 117

13 #3 tlme, -10% 25/19 19.5 2,355.2 142.7 ,061 7.32 121

14 #3 time, +lo% 20115 15.6 1,774.1 108.7 ,061 6.97 114

i ~ h e  first figure, in the column below, refers to 17 key citypairs; the second figure refers to all 32 citygaris addressed in the model.
1973 constant dollars. Multiply by 1.33 to convert to 1977 dollars.

TABLE D-4. Fl RST SERIES, 1990 SCENARIO RESULTS
(Aerospace model forecasts)

Total Total Total Revenuelper Revenuelper Average trip
Scenario

Comment Rail passengers passenger-miles revenueb passengermile passenger length
No. "lit (%la (thousand) (thousand) (thousand $I ($1 Wb (mil

Base freq & fare
(1:40/3:40)

High freqlrev fare

High pop., income

Fuel conservation
(Lower car speeds)

High income and very
high pop.

Base freq & fare
(2:30/3:00)

#31 fare, +15%

#31 fare, +30%

#31 fare, +45%

#31 fare, -1 5%

#31 fare, -30%

#31 fare, 45%

#31 with differen-
tial fare

#31 Freq, +33%

#31 freq, +67%

#31 freq, +loo%

#31 freq, -33%

#31 freq, -67%

#31 time, -1 5%

#31 time, -30%

#31 time, +15%

#31 time, +30%

High frequency

High fuel, incl. pop.
& freq

High fuel, incl. pop.

Base fare & freq
(2:30/3:00)

t ~ h e  first figure, in the column below, refers to 17 key citvpairs; the second refers to all 32 ciwpairs addressed in the model.
1973 constant dollars. Multiply by 1.33 to convert to 1977 dollars.

out any improvements indicate that rail ridership in
1982 would be approximately 10.3 million.

A discussion follows concerning the estimated
impacts of various factors on rail demand.

Rail Fares

A modification of the basic 1976 fare equation
showed a possible 18-percent increase in rail de-
mand with only a slight (8percent) reduction in reve-
nue for a 1982 scenario. The fare was modified to